Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
Meeting to be held remotely via Public-I
Thursday 18 June 2020
10.30 am – 12pm
(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
B Anderson (Chair) J Akhtar J Bentley A Blackburn -

Adel and Wharfedale;
Little London and Woodhouse;
Weetwood;
Farnley and Wortley;

D Collins -

Horsforth;

A Gabriel -

Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame A Khan P Gruen M Harland -

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Kippax and Methley;

N Sharpe -

Temple Newsam;

K Brooks -

Little London and Woodhouse;

T Smith M Dobson -

Pudsey;
Garforth and Swillington;

Note to observers of the meeting:
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Webcast’ link which will
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will
become available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=9992

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: (0113) 37 88642

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

3

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)
4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 5 MARCH 2020

5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 5 March 2020.
7

PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR 11 TEMPLE NEWSAM
84
To consider the outcome of the public consultation,
launched by the Parks and Countryside service, on
proposals for the area of land where Temple Newsam
golf course is currently located.

8

SAFER LEEDS - VERBAL UPDATE
To receive a verbal update from the Chief Officer
(Safer Leeds) regarding the impact of the city’s
response to coronavirus, and the subsequent
recovery plan, on the work of Safer Leeds.

9

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
June – August 2020, along with provisional dates
for the remainder of the municipal year.

C

85 102

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Board will take place at
10.30am on Thursday 9 July 2020. There will be a
pre-meeting for all Board members at 10am.
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

D

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair
Councillors J Akhtar, A Blackburn,
D Collins, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland,
N Sharpe, K Brooks, T Smith and
R Grahame

89

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

90

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

91

Late Items
There were no late items.

92

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

93

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies were received from Councillors A Gabriel, J Bentley and P
Grahame. Councillor R Grahame was in attendance as substitute.

94

Minutes - 6 February 2020
Matters arising
Minute 83 – Minutes of previous meeting. The Chair noted that further
discussions had taken place prior to the meeting with Councillor A Lamb and
relevant officers in regards to river cleanliness. The Board felt that the matter
required further consideration, and therefore would recommend to the
successor Board that an inquiry be conducted on a West Yorkshire basis.
Minute 84 – Fuel Poverty Update. Members were advised that the
Shakespeare Shakespeare Court, Grange and Towers external wall insulation
programme had commenced, but was not yet complete. Therefore, it was
requested that the minute be amended to reflect the current stage of
construction.

Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting

Page 5

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 6 February 2020 be
approved as an accurate record, subject to the amendment as set out above.
95

Housing Repairs Update Report
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an
update on progress following the recommendations of the Board’s Working
Group in September 2018.
The following were in attendance:
-

Jill Wildman, Chief Officer for Housing
Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management
Robert Goor, Responsive Repairs Service Manager

The following documents were appended to the report:
-

Chartered Institute of Housing – Working Together to Rethink Repairs
and Maintenance (Summary)
Scrutiny Working Group – Environment, Housing and Communities
Housing Repairs meeting notes 26 September 2018

The Head of Property Management and the Responsive Repairs Service
Manager provided a PowerPoint presentation, including the following:





Progress against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Housing
Responsive Repairs and Voids (RR&V), along with context to
performance below target;
Update regarding the RR&V Delivery Strategy approved by Executive
Board in October 2019, incorporating the focus on developing local
plans to address local needs, and a complete review of the whole voids
and lettings process;
Contribution to the carbon neutral target – rethinking repairs and
driving environmentally friendly tenant behaviour, to also reduce fuel
poverty.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:






Introduction of more online self-service
[...]
pairs are made
available for audit, and requested that the most recent audit report for
RR&V be circulated following the meeting.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members
comments;
b) Requested that details be circulated in relation to audit report for
Responsive Repairs and Voids.
96

Reducing Repeat Customer Contact - Recommendation Tracking
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that
updated members on progress against the recommendations that emerged
from the 2016/17 Inquiry by the then Citizens and Communities Scrutiny
Board.
The following were in attendance:
-

James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Contact and Welfare
Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management
Robert Goor, Responsive Repairs Service Manager

The status of the remaining recommendations were agreed as follows:
Recommendation 1: 2 (Achieved)
Recommendation 3: 1 (Stop monitoring)

Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting

Page 7

Recommendation 4: 1 (Stop monitoring)
Recommendation 5: 2 (Achieved)
Recommendation 10: 2 (Achieved)
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report;
b) Agreed the position status of the recommendations as set out above;
c) Agreed to close the inquiry.
Councillor D Collins left the meeting during discussion of this item at 11:50
a.m.
97

Community Hubs Update Report
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that set out
the progress and development of Community Hubs.
The following were in attendance:
-

James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Contact and Welfare

The status of the remaining recommendations were agreed as follows:
Recommendation 2: 2 (Achieved)
Recommendation 3: 2 (Achieved)
In relation to Recommendation 3, members relayed concerns raised by
residents about the absence of suitable provision for private and confidential
conversations to take place within mobile community hubs. The Chief Officer
acknowledged the concerns at this early stage of implementation and assured
Members that operational issues with the mobile provision would be carefully
monitored going forward.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report, along with Members comments;
b) Agreed the position status of the recommendations as set out above;
c) Agreed to close the inquiry.
98

Work Schedule
The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the remainder of the
2019/20 municipal year. Copies of the Board’s work schedule were appended
to the report, as well as a note from the Joint Scrutiny Working Group held 27
Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting

Page 8

January 2020 and the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 12
February 2020.
With no scrutiny matters to be considered at the meeting scheduled for 16
April 2020, the Chair confirmed the meeting was cancelled.
Members were advised that the ‘Approach to the Disposal of Green Spaces’
formal scrutiny statement had been sent to the Director of City Development
for clearance.
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
a) Noted the contents of the report and appendices;
b) Noted that the formal scrutiny statement ‘Approach to the Disposal of
Green Spaces’ would be circulated electronically to Members for
approval in due course;
c) Agreed for the meeting scheduled for 16 April 2020 to be cancelled.
99

Date and Time of Next Meeting
As per Minute 98, the meeting scheduled for 16 April 2020 will no longer take
place.
The Chair thanked Board Members for their attendance and contributions
throughout the municipal year. The Chair also noted that Councillor P Gruen
would not be returning to the Council foll
[...]
report outlines the findings of the public consultation on proposals for the land
currently occupying the golf course at Temple Newsam Estate.

2.

Background information

2.1.

The following was resolved in light of a report to the council’s executive board on
16th October 2019:
a) That, in taking into consideration the comments made during the discussion on
the submitted report, the Board’s consent be provided for the Parks and
Countryside service to commence a public consultation exercise on the
proposed closure of the golf course and the proposed developments, as outlined
within the submitted report;
b) That following the conclusion of the consultation exercise (as detailed in
resolution (a) above), the outcomes from such consultation together with any
proposals regarding the future of Temple Newsam golf course be submitted to
Executive Board for consideration and determination, with it being noted that the
relevant Scrutiny Board could consider such matters, should it wish to do so.

2.2.

A comprehensive consultation exercise has been conducted and in line with the
scrutiny board wishes, this report provides a summary of the findings along with a
full analysis of the survey questions contained in Appendix A. The questionnaire is
contained in Appendix B for reference.

3.

Main issues

3.1.

Public Consultation

3.2.

The Parks and Countryside service launched a public consultation on proposals for
the area of land where Temple Newsam golf course is currently located from
December 2019 until the end of March 2020. A detailed analysis is contained in
Appendix A, however a summary of the main findings are set out as follows.

3.3.

A total of 2,164 people filled in the questionnaire of which 1,906 did this online and
258 submitted on paper. The paper returns included 242 handed to the council by
Temple Newsam Golf Club (who also shared a separate official submission from the
club) on 23rd March 2020. The Leeds Conservative Group Office also submitted a
written re
[...]
 ways of conducting public meetings need to be tested
and adapted, and many services are also continuing to respond to the consequences
of Covid-19 and the subsequent easing of lockdown restrictions.
3.8 It should be noted that there remains a degree of uncertainty as to the final shape of
the public committee calendar for the remaining months of the 2020/21 municipal
year. This is due to the need to review the draft schedule in order to accommodate
remote and/or blended committee meetings with very different resource requirements
from the traditional buildings based sessions.
3.9 The initial iteration of the Board’s work schedule for June and July is attached as
Appendix 1 for consideration and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to any
identified and agreed amendments. It is anticipated that the Board will received a
work programme for the remainder of the year at its meeting on 9 July 2020.
3.10 Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 19 May 2020 are attached as
Appendix 3. The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive Board
minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and identify any
matter where specific scrutiny activity may be warranted, and therefore subsequently
incorporated into the work schedule.
Developing the work schedule
3.11 When considering any developments and/or modifications to the work schedule,
effort should be undertaken to:




Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing
forums already having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue.
Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.
Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as
part of a policy/scrutiny review.

Page 86




Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings, taking into
consideration the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny
taking plac
[...]
hing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should:
 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive
Member about available resources;
 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already
having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue;

Page 87

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.
4.5

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications.
4.6

Risk management

4.6.1 This report has no specific risk management implications.
5.

Conclusions

5.1

All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule
for the municipal year. The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is attached
as Appendix 1 for consideration and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to
any identified and agreed amendments.

6.

Recommendations

6.1

Members are asked to consider the matters outlined in this report and agree (or
amend) the initial work schedule (as presented at Appendix 1) as the basis for the
Board’s work for June and July.

6.2

Members are asked to note that a further iteration of the work programme for the
remainder of 2020/21 will be presented at the Board’s meeting on 9 July 2020.

7.

Background documents1

7.1

None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 88

Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) Work Schedule for 2020/2021 Municipal Year

June

July

August

Meeting Agenda for 18 June 2020

Meeting Agenda for 9 July 2020

No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled.

*REMOTE SESSION*

*REMOTE SESSION*

Outcome of the consultation on the proposals
for the land currently occupied by Temple
Newsam Golf Course

Volunteer Hubs – learning lessons to ensure the
future resilience of the 3rd sector [Cllr Hayden to
be invited].

Safer Leeds (verbal update)

Page 89
Working Group Meetings

Site Visits

Scrutiny Work Items Key:
PSR
Policy/Service Review
PDS
Pre-decision Scrutiny

RT
PM

Recommendation Tracking
Performance Monitoring

DB
C

Development Briefings
Consultation Response

Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) Work Schedule for 2020/2021 Municipal Year

Provisional dates for future sessions:
Day
Thursday
Thursday
Thursday
Thursday
Thursday
Thursday

Date
24 September 2020
15 October 2020
12 November 2020
14 January 2021
25 February 2021
25 March 2021

Time
10am [pre-meet 9.30am] **Earlier start time due to subsequent Executive Board meeting
10.30am [pre-meet 10am]
10.30am [pre-meet 10am]
10.30am [pre-meet 10am]
10.30am [pre-meet 10am]
10.30am [pre-meet 10am]

Page 90

It is anticipated that the Board will received a work programme for the remainder of the year at its meeting on 9 July 2020.

Report author: Rebecca Atherton

Meeting of: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)
Date: 28 May 2020
Subject: Working Group – Covid-19 response and recovery

Attendance
Board Members:
Cllr B Anderson
Cllr M Harland
Cllr A Gabriel
Cllr A Khan
Cllr P Grahame
Cllr T Smith
Cllr P Gruen
Cllr N Sharpe

Additional Attendees:
(Chair)

Cllr M Rafique, Executive Member for Environment & Active
Lifestyles
Neil Evans, Director Resources & Housing
James Rogers, Director Communities & Environment
John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer (Waste Management)
Rebecca Atherton, Principal Scrutiny Advisor

Apologies: J Akhtar, K Brooks, D Collins, D Coupar

Cllr A Blackburn
Cllr J Bentley
Cllr M Dobson

1. This was the second Environment, Housing and communities Scrutiny Board meeting
to be held remotely. It was a private working group session rather than a public
meeting.
2. The purpose of this meeting was to provide Members with an overview of relevant key
actions and decisions that have been taken by the Council as part of the response to
the Covid-19 pandemic.
3. In the Board’s pre-meet Cllr Anderson confirmed that he had not been required to
authorise any decisions in line with urgency arrangements. He also outlined draft work
programme items for public sessions in June and July, and noted a request for the
Board to be updated on the impact of the pandemic on policing in the city.
4. Cllr Anderson welcomed participants to the Board and invited Neil Evans to brief the
Board on decisions within his remit during the period following the last working Group
on 13 May.
5. Neil provided an update to the Board on the reestablishment of some services that
were reduced in the initial phase of the pandemic response. He highlighted a need to
deal with the backlog of around 30,000 outstanding non-emergency repairs, which
could not be carried out in recent weeks, and informed the Board that it would be a
priority to bring 685 voids back into use.
1
Page 91

6. It was noted that 7,000 essential repairs have been carried out during the lock down
period, which equates to around 60% of the normal rate of such repairs. Some
concern was expressed about a drop in demand for urgent repairs potentially
reflecting an anxiety on the part of some tenants to progress such issues during the
pandemic.
7. Neil confirmed officers are working with Trade Unions to ensure work can be carried
out safely in tenant properties. He acknowledged that some tasks may take longer to
resume if social distancing cannot be practiced. He informed the Board that external
work has restarted in some areas including roofing, communal areas of multi-storey
buildings and as part of the ongoing sprinkler programme.
8. The Board asked for clarity about the planned return of staff to local housing offices
and the reduction in capacity due to staff being required to self-isolate.
9. Members were informed that the Council is still following national advice in
encouraging staff to continue to work at home if th
[...]
sclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

168

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd April
2020 be approved as a correct record.
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND CULTURE

169

Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire - Review, Scheme and Consultation
The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided an update on the
latest stage of the process to implement the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal,
as agreed between the region and Government in March 2020. The report
included information on the outcome of the statutory governance review which
had been undertaken and also sought approval to progress to the next phase
involving public consultation on the draft Scheme, as appended to the
submitted report.
In introducing the submitted report, the Leader highlighted that work on the
devolution deal continued at pace, with it being reiterated that the intention
was to progress in line with the timeframe as set out within the report. It was
also highlighted that bearing in mind the current situation regarding the
Coronavirus pandemic, discussions continued around allowing an element of
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2020

Page 96

flexibility in the timeframe to ensure that all due diligence, consultation and
scrutiny processes in respect of the proposals were fully undertaken as
required.
In considering the submitted report, Members discussed and received further
information on the following: Given the current situation regarding the Coronavirus pandemic,
emphasis was placed upon the importance of ensuring that members
of the public and Elected Members of the Council were provided with
appropriate opportunity to engage with and discuss the proposals as
part of the consultation and communications exercises, which included
the respective scrutiny functions at both the City Council and the
Combined Authority. The importance of the democratic accountabili

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, 
N Sharpe, K Brooks, T Smith and 
M Dobson 

 
 
 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
Councillor B Anderson, Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing 
and Communities) welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the Panel 
and explained the procedure to be followed. 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Under the provisions of Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 
13-16 of the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of 
disclosable pecuniary interests was made: 
 
With regard to Agenda Item 7, Public consultation on proposals for Temple 
Newsam (Minute No. 8) - Councillor D Collins, Company Secretary of Zig Zag 
Lighting, which had in the past and may in the future fulfil contracts for events 
held within the grounds of Temple Newsam. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor D Coupar. 
 

6 Minutes - 5 March 2020  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 5 March 2020 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Minute 95 – Housing Repairs Update Report. A Member requested 
information that set out housing activity figures on a local level basis regarding 
responsive repairs, voids and rent collection and that these be provided to the 
Board at a later date. 
 
 

7 Safer Leeds - Verbal Update  
 

The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) was in attendance, and provided an update to 
the Board on the impact of the city’s response to coronavirus and the recovery 
plan, on the work of Safer Leeds.  
 
The following key points had been highlighted: 
 
Street Support 

 220 rough sleepers had been accommodated in safe temporary 
accommodation across 8 sites and a contract has been secured until 
end of July 2020; 

 Exit strategies are being discussed; 

 Pre Covid-19 emergency accommodation including The Crypt has 
been closed throughout the Covid-19 period due to social distancing 
issues; 

 Of the 220 rough sleepers that have been accommodated, 40 of those 
would normally have no recourse to public funding (NRPF); 

 The current on-street activity is approximately 20 individuals with fewer 
rough sleepers on streets than previously; 

 A draft ‘move in/move on’ transition framework has been developed 
with partners and seeks to support and safeguard individuals. 

 
In response to questions, a number of matters were raised and discussed, 
including: 

 The dispersal of rough sleepers and support provided to those people 
identified in prime locations. Members were informed that street 
support is in place city wide and across various wards and an increase 
in rough sleeping hot spot locations had been acknowledged and 
seeking to be responsive with Outreach Services and Local Housing 
Management Team; 

 Outreach support capacity hasn’t decreased nor increased. Additional 
support has been utilised from Safer Leeds, across the Council and 
West Yorkshire Police; 

 The level of interaction with the rough sleeper cohort regarding their 
future placement. Members were informed that work alongside the 
Ministry of Housing and Local Government is currently being 
developed to secure voices of clients. Questionnaires and exercises 
are being reviewed to engage 200+ people. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 
Domestic violence and abuse 

 An increase in reporting of incidents since March 2020 - 55-75 
incidents every 24 hours being reported to the police; 

 Set up a partner group to ensure we can respond to victims of violence 
and domestic abuse; 

 712 cases have gone through the body of officers mitigating risks 
within 24 hours - over 700 safety plans have been implemented to 
ensure families and victims are safe; 

 Members were informed of a new legislation that would call for new 
governance across all Local Authorities to drive more coherent 
partnerships and engage a broader range of partners. 

 
Anti-social behaviour 
 
Responding to Member’s questions, the following was discussed: 

 Spikes in speeding during lockdown including off-road biking and lack 
of collaboration of 20mph zones. Members were informed that a Road 
Safety Partnership Group was being re-established and would include 
partners from West Yorkshire Police, Highways and Safer Leeds, and 
Members of the Board would be provided an update in due course of 
significant progress over the coming weeks; 

 The collaboration of closer working Neighbourhood Policing Teams 
and Ward Members. Whilst identifying the good work undertaken by 
Neighbourhood Policing, a concern was raised regarding an overlap in 
number of crimes committed in the city centre compared to individual 
wards. It was confirmed that an update would be provided on those 
figures in due course; 

 Noise nuisance and neighbour disputes. Particularly with house parties 
and large gatherings. Members were informed that as social distancing 
measures ease, colleagues in the noise nuisance (ASB) team will be 
able to enter premises to install equipment to measure noise, issue 
legal notices and enforce more tactical interventions. 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) for his attendance, work 
undertaken and agreed to work collaboratively on the issues raised at a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the contents of the update, and comments raised during the 
meeting; 

b) Agreed to identify areas of work for the Board at the upcoming Scrutiny 
Board meeting for the 2020/21 municipal year. 

 
 

8 Public Consultation on Proposals for Temple Newsam  
 

Further to minute 58 of the meeting held 3 December 2019, the report of the 
Director of Communities and Environment outlined the findings of the public 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

consultation on proposals for the land currently occupying the golf course at 
Temple Newsam Estate. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and 
Communities 

 Councillor Firth, Referrer 

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 

 Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks & Countryside 

 Emma Trickett, Senior Projects Manager 
 
The Chief Officer Parks and Countryside, informed the Board that there had 
been a general consensus for the golf course to retain 18 holes and two 9 
hole golf courses. It had also been reported that an online petition to stop the 
closure of the golf course, had acquired 2886 signatures. 
 
Councillor Sharpe in her capacity as ward member for Temple Newsam, and 
on behalf of her ward colleagues had commended the outcome of the public 
consultation and expressed her view that the proposed facilities would 
encourage a wider range of age groups to the area. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Firth to speak, whom had originally presented the 
request for scrutiny. Councillor Firth informed the Board of concerns regarding 
the data contained within the report and requested these be re-visited to 
reflect the future investment of the golf course and the Council’s current 
financial strains. 
 
In responding, the Chief Officer Parks and Countryside informed the Board 
that the draft proposals had been submitted including details referring to the 
golf course, and that these would be contained within the report ahead of the 
future Executive Board meeting. 
 
Members of the Board expressed general concerns regarding the financial 
aspects of the proposals, specifically in terms of its future investment and 
affordability. It was requested that information contained within the business 
plan be made clear and available to Members. In responding, the Chief 
Officer Parks and Countryside explained a draft business case currently under 
review contained that information, and would be set out in an Executive Board 
report at a later date. Furthermore, it was highlighted that monies borrowed, 
wouldn’t add to any existing revenue pressures and it was intended that the 
café would drive a surplus revenue, as would hosting events to drive 
additional funding. 
 
In summarising his position Councillor Firth reiterated the need for the 
financial concerns to be addressed, and to understand the sustainability of the 
golf course. The Chief Officer Parks and Countryside agreed that 
comprehensive details regarding finance would be included in a future 
Executive Board report, and that these would be made available to the public. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

The Chair sought and received agreement from the Board that the following 
conclusions should be reflected in the recommendations to the Executive 
Board: 
- The Board welcomed the work and effort of officers to address the issues 

raised through the Referral to Scrutiny process.   
- The Board welcomed the detail provided through the consultation, noting 

members were satisfied that the consultation had been conducted in a 
clear, thorough and effective manner. 

- Members endorsed the conclusions set out by the Chief Officer for Parks 
and Countryside in his closing remarks to the Board.  

- The Board recommends that the Executive Board report includes clarity 
regarding affordability as part of the presentation of a robust business 
case.  

- The Board recommends ongoing communication with all local 
stakeholders to minimise and mitigate any concerns ahead of the 
Executive Board meeting.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the contents of the report, along with members comments raised 
during the meeting; 

b) Requested that the information relating to finances be reflected in the 
upcoming Executive Board report, together with clear 
recommendations for the golf course as set out by the Chair at the 
conclusion of this item. 

 
9 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the initial meetings of 
the 2020/21 municipal year. Copies of the Boards work schedule were 
appended to the report, as well as a note from the Working Group – Covid-19 
response and recovery held 28 May 2020, and the minutes of the remote 
Executive Board meeting held 19 May 2020. 
 
Members were advised that there had been a review of all public meetings 
and in doing so, the Board will receive the work programme for the remainder 
of the year at the meeting to be held 9 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report, and intention of receiving the work 
programme at the upcoming SB meeting on 9 July 2020. 
 
 

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 9 July 2020 
at 10.30 a.m. 
 
The meeting ended at 12:10 p.m.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2020 

 
 
 
 


